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Code X Y z X y A B1 CaB1 a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B2 Ca2 a2 b2 hag2 id Ad ic Ac
D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 00 00 154 -1.088 0 D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.232 -0.871 0

520_70576.58 81.9 1.16 0.479 0.513 21.4 88.02 90.59 1.801 -0.014 76 405 206 520_70576.58 81.9 1.16 0.479 0.513 17.12 70.42 72.47 1.441 -0.011 76 5805 206
380_52018.35 17.99 107.610.127 0.124 -21.4 -88.0290.59 0.35 -5.981 256 206 805 380_52018.35 17.99 107.610.127 0.124 -17.12-70.4272.47 0.28 -4.785 256 4216 a5
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 00 00 1643 -0.824 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 00 00 1314 -0.659 0

520_70582.68 84.21 1.11 0.492 0.501 22.09 68.35 71.84 1.905 -0.013 72 807 208 520_70582.68 84.21 1.11 0.492 0.501 17.67 54.68 57.47 1.524 -0.01 72 &Q@7 208
380_520 13.64 15.68 81.29 0.123 0.141 -22.09-68.3571.84 0.234 -5.183 252 4218 an7 380_520 13.64 15.68 81.29 0.123 0.141 -17.67-54.6857.47 0.187 -4.146 252 4218 an7
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.792 -0.646 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.434 -0517 0

520_70590.18 86.52 1.03 0.507 0.486 21.45 54.93 58.97 2.04 -0.011 68 &@9 209 520_70590.18 86.52 1.03 0.507 0.486 17.16 43.94 47.18 1.632 -0.009 68 B9 209
380_520 10.65 13.37 63.59 0.121 0.152 -21.45-54.9358.97 0.189 -4.752 248 4209 809 380_520 10.65 13.37 63.59 0.121 0.152 -17.16-43.9447.18 0.151 -3.802 248 &9 809
A00 109.8499.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.071 -0.355 0 A00 109.8499.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.657 -0.284 0

520_705 104.1390.3 0.89 0.533 0.462 19.55 31.23 36.85 2.287 -0.009 57 B8&3 283 520_705 104.1390.3 0.89 0.533 0.462 15.64 24.99 29.48 1.83 -0.007 57 583 283
380_5205.6 9.59 34.65 0.112 0.192 -19.55-31.2336.85 0.032 -3.613 237 283 583 380_5205.6 9.59 34.65 0.112 0.192 -15.64-24.9929.48 0.025 -2.89 237 283 %83
EOO0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1675 -1.0 O EOO0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 00 00 134 -08 O

520_70582.86 83.57 1.09 0.494 0.498 21.1 82.48 85.13 1.927 -0.013 75 &@7 206 520_70582.86 83.57 1.09 0.494 0.498 16.88 65.98 68.1 1541 -0.01 75 407 206
380_52017.03 16.32 98.8 0.128 0.123 -21.1 -82.4885.13 0.382 -6.053 255 206 807 380_52017.03 16.32 98.8 0.128 0.123 -16.88-65.9868.11 0.305 -4.842 255 206 807
Co0 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1581 -1.182 0 Co0 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.265 -0.945 0

520_70577.91 81.94 1.09 0.484 0.509 20.9 95.78 98.04 1.837 -0.013 77 506 205 520_70577.91 81.94 1.09 0.484 0.509 16.72 76.62 78.43 1.469 -0.01 77 506 205
380_52020.05 17.95 117.010.129 0.115 -20.9 -95.7898.04 0.418 -6.516 257 206 806 380_52020.05 17.95 117.010.129 0.115 -16.72-76.6278.43 0.334 -5.213 257 4Ib 806
P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1773 -0.81 O P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1418 -0.648 0

520_70588.32 85.38 1.04 0.505 0.488 21.35 68.16 71.43 2.023 -0.012 72 809 207 520_70588.32 85.38 1.04 0.505 0.488 17.08 54.53 57.14 1.618 -0.009 72 809 207
380_520 13.64 14.51 79.93 0.126 0.134 -21.35-68.1671.43 0.301 -5.506 252 207 a9 380_520 13.64 14.51 79.93 0.126 0.134 -17.08-54.5357.14 0.241 -4.404 252 207 a9
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 00 1576 -1.189 O Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 00 1261 -0.951 0

520_70577.4 8176 1.14 0.482 051 20.49 96.12 98.28 1.827 -0.014 77 406 205 520_70577.4 8176 1.14 0.482 051 16.39 76.89 78.62 1.461 -0.011 77 406 205
380_52020.42 18.13 117.680.13 0.116 -20.48-96.1298.28 0.446 -6.491 257 &06 806 380_52020.42 18.13 117.680.13 0.116 -16.39-76.8978.62 0.357 -5.193 257 &06 806
fgg60-3n YABL, YB, Dxx, 2°-CIE fgg61-3n YAB2, YB, Dxx, 2°-CIE

Code X Y z X y A B CaB1l a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B2 CaB2 @2 bo hag2 id Ad ic Ac
D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 154 -1.088 0 D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.232 -0.871 0

470_57020.94 61.44 26.3 0.192 0.565 -72.1640.6 82.8 0.365 -0.428 150 2&7 517¢ 470_57020.94 61.44 26.3 0.192 0.565 -57.7332.48 66.24 0.292 -0.342 150 287 517¢
570_47074.0 38.45 82.47 0.379 0.197 72.16 -40.6 82.8 3.416 -2.144 330 517c 7 570_47074.0 38.45 82.47 0.379 0.197 57.73 -32.4866.24 2.733 -1.715 330 517c 337
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.643 -0.824 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.314 -0.659 0

470_570 20.35 58.72 22.14 0.201 0.58 -73.4626.29 78.02 0.392 -0.377 160 285 515 470_570 20.35 58.72 22.14 0.201 0.58 -58.7721.03 62.42 0.314 -0.301 160 285 515
570_470 75.97 41.17 60.26 0.428 0.232 73.46 -26.2978.02 3.427 -1.463 340 515c 285 570_470 75.97 41.17 60.26 0.428 0.232 58.77 -21.0362.42 2.742 -1.17 340 515c 385
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.792 -0.646 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.434 -0517 0

470_57019.45 54.72 18.01 0.21 0.593 -74.8317.38 76.82 0.425 -0.329 166 285 515 470_57019.45 54.72 18.01 0.21 0.593 -59.8613.9 61.46 0.34 -0.263 166 385 515
570_47081.37 45.17 46.6 0.469 0.26 74.83 -17.3876.82 3.449 -1.031 346 515c 235 570_47081.37 45.17 46.6 0.469 0.26 59.86 -13.9 61.46 2.759 -0.825 346 515c 5
A00 109.8499.99 3558 0.447 0.407 0.0 00 0.0 2.071 -0.355 0 A00 109.8499.99 3558 0.447 0.407 0.0 00 0.0 1.657 -0.284 0

470 570 17.86 47.88 12.01 0.229 0.615 -75.915.02 76.08 0.485 -0.25 176 314 514 470 570 17.86 47.88 12.01 0.229 0.615 -60.734.01 60.86 0.388 -0.2 176 314 514
570_47091.87 52.01 23.52 0.548 0.31 75.91 -5.02 76.08 3.53 -0.452 356 514c B4 570_47091.87 52.01 23.52 0.548 0.31 60.73 -4.01 60.86 2.824 -0.361 356 514c oy !
EOO0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 1675 -1.0 O EOO0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 134 -08 O

470_570 20.09 58.12 23.14 0.198 0.573 -74.9834.97 82.73 0.384 -0.398 154 287 517 470_570 20.09 58.12 23.14 0.198 0.573 -59.9827.98 66.19 0.307 -0.318 154 287 517
570_47079.8 41.77 76.75 0.402 0.21 74.98 -34.9782.73 3.469 -1.837 334 517c 537 570_47079.8 41.77 76.75 0.402 0.21 59.98 -27.9866.19 2.775 -1.469 334 517c 537
C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.581 -1.182 0 C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.265 -0.945 0

470_57021.27 60.55 27.65 0.194 0.553 -72.7343.94 84.97 0.381 -0.456 148 288 518 470_57021.27 60.55 27.65 0.194 0.553 -58.1835.15 67.97 0.304 -0.365 148 288 518
570_47076.7 39.34 90.45 0.371 0.19 72.73 -43.9484.97 3.43 -2.299 328 518c 8 570_47076.7 39.34 90.45 0.371 0.19 58.18 -35.1567.97 2.744 -1.839 328 518c 738
P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 00 00 1773 -0.81 O P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 00 1418 -0.648 0

470_570 19.54 55.53 20.11 0.205 0.583 -75.8 24.9 79.78 0.408 -0.362 161 386 516 470_570 19.54 55.53 20.11 0.205 0.583 -60.6419.92 63.83 0.326 -0.289 161 28 516
570_470 82.42 44.36 60.86 0.439 0.236 75.8 -24.9 79.78 3.481 -1.372 341 516¢c 736 570_470 82.42 44.36 60.86 0.439 0.236 60.64 -19.9263.83 2.785 -1.097 341 516¢c 286
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 00 1576 -1.189 0 Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 00 1261 -0.951 0

470_570 20.65 60.7 26.17 0.192 0.564 -73.6546.03 86.85 0.363 -0.431 147 1388 518 470_570 20.65 60.7 26.17 0.192 0.564 -58.9236.82 69.48 0.29 -0.344 147 1388 518
570_470 77.17 39.19 92.65 0.369 0.187 73.65 -46.0386.85 3.456 -2.364 327 518c 288 570_470 77.17 39.19 92.65 0.369 0.187 58.92 -36.8269.48 2.764 -1.891 327 518c 288
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